

**The**



**Kolkata** **Gazette**

सत्यमेव जयते

*Extraordinary*  
Published by Authority

BHADRA 4]

THURSDAY, AUGUST 26, 2010

[SAKA 1932

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

**GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL****Housing Department****New Secretariat Buildings,****1, K. S. Roy Road, Kolkata-700 001.****NOTIFICATION**

**No. 22(GN)-H2/NT-11/2009 Dated, Kolkata, the 26th August, 2010.**— In exercise of the power conferred by section 159 read with section 65 of the New Town, Kolkata Development Authority Act, 2007 (West Ben. Act XXX of 2007) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Governor is pleased hereby to make, after previous publication as required under sub-section (i) of section 159 of the said Act, the following Amendment of the New Town Kolkata (Building) Rules, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules).

*Amendment*

In the said rules —

(1) in rule 5 —

- (a) in paragraph (i) of the table under clause (a) of sub-rule (2), for the number “300”, *substitute* the number “330”;
- (b) in paragraph (ii) of the table under clause (a) of sub-rule (2), for the number “300”, *substitute* the number “330”;
- (c) in paragraph (i) under clauses (a) & (b) of item A of sub-rule (3), for the number “300” *substitute* the number “330”;
- (d) in paragraph (ii) under clauses (a) & (b) of item A of sub-rule (3), for the number “300” *substitute* the number “330”;
- (e) in paragraph (i) under clauses (a) & (b) of item A of sub-rule (4), for the number “300” *substitute* the number “330”;

- (f) in paragraph (ii) under clauses (a) & (b) of item A of sub-rule (4), for the number "300" *substitute* the number "330".
- (2) In rule 22, —
- (a) in table VI of sub-rule (5), for the number "300" wherever they occur, *substitute* the number "330";
- (b) in table VII of sub-rule (6), for the number "300" wherever they occur, *substitute* the number "330".
- (3) In rule 23, —
- (a) in clause (d) of sub-rule (i), for the number "300", *substitute* the number "330";
- (b) in table X of item (A) of sub-rule (2) for the number "300", wherever they occur, *substitute* the number "330".

By order of the Governor,

PARTHA PRAN DUTTA,  
*Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.*

Note :- The principal rules were published in the Kolkata Gazette Extraordinary vide notification no. 952-H2/NT-11/2009 dated 10th August, 2009.